

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT FOR THE ARMED FORCES OF THE
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, as Successor in Interest to the Ministry of War of the
Government of Iran,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RENAY FRYM, et al.,

Claimants-Appellees,

CUBIC DEFENSE SYSTEMS, INC., as Successor in Interest to Cubic International Sales
Corporation,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

LISA J. GROSH

*Assistant Legal Advisor
Department of State*

BRADLEY T. SMITH

*Chief Counsel
Office of Foreign Assets Control
Department of the Treasury*

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

LAURA E. DUFFY

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

(202) 353-2689

BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ

(202) 514-3518

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7211

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
A. Sanctions Under The International Emergency Economic Powers Act	3
B. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act and TRIA.....	7
II. Factual Background And Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Allowing Attachment Would Be Consistent With The Algiers Accords.....	18
II. The Judgment Is A “Blocked Asset” Under TRIA.....	23
A. The Judgment Is Blocked Under The 2012 Executive Order	23

B. The Judgment Is Blocked Under A Separate Sanctions Regime Governing Proliferators Of Weapons Of Mass Destruction25

III. Section 1610(g) Only Applies To Property Used In Commercial Activity27

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Weinstein</i> , No. 10-947, 2012 WL 1883085 (May 24, 2012)	28
<i>Campuzano v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC</i> , 503 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Iran v. United States</i> , 28 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 112 (1992)	20
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	11
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	12
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004)	12

<i>Ministry of Def. v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.,</i> 495 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 23
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Elahi,</i> 546 U.S. 450 (2006) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Elahi,</i> 556 U.S. 366 (2009).....	10, 11, 12, 16, 21, 23, 24
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	29
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 270 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	7
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano,</i> 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	19
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.,</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	4
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Republic of the Philippines,</i> 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992)	30

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2000).....7, 8, 9, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605A9, 13, 28, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c)9

28 U.S.C. § 1606.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1607.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1609.....7, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1610.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....17, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) (2006)7

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7)30

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....17, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) (2006)7

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3)30

28 U.S.C. § 1610(d)17, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1610(e).....7, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1)(A)-(E).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(2)	10
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706	3
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	26
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)	3, 26
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214 (2012)	28
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008)	9, 31
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337 (2002)	8, 9
Regulations:	
31 C.F.R. § 535.215	5
31 C.F.R. § 535.215(a)	20
31 C.F.R. § 535.540(f)	24

31 C.F.R. § 535.579(a)	5
31 C.F.R. § 544.101	27
31 C.F.R. § 544.201	5, 25
31 C.F.R. § 560.101	27
31 C.F.R. § 560.210(f)	6, 24
31 C.F.R. § 560.211(a)	6, 23
31 C.F.R. § 560.304(a)	23

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

154 Cong. Rec. 11-12 (2008)	31
H.R. 1585, 110th Cong. § 1083 (enrolled)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007)	31

Other Authorities:

44 Fed. Reg. 65956 (Nov. 15, 1979)	4
72 Fed. Reg. 71991 (Dec. 19, 2007)	6, 25
Declaration of the Government of the Democratic and Popular Republic of Algeria, U.S.-Iran, Jan. 19, 1981, 20 I.L.M. 224	4, 18, 19

Exec. Order No. 12170, 44 Fed. Reg. 65729 (Nov. 14, 1979)	4
Exec. Order No. 12281, 46 Fed. Reg. 7923 (Jan. 19, 1981)	5, 20
Exec. Order No. 12282, 46 Fed. Reg. 7925 (Jan. 19, 1981)	5
Exec. Order No. 12957, 60 Fed. Reg. 14615 (Mar. 15, 1995)	6, 27
Exec. Order. No. 13382, 70 Fed. Reg. 38567 (June 28, 2005).....	5, 25, 26
Executive Order No. 13539, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012)	6, 23, 24, 27
Letter from M.H. Zhaedin-Labbaf, Agent of the Islamic Republic of Iran, to Allen S. Weiner, Agent of the United States of America (Jan. 14, 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2008/3mer/1ami/2007-0615.mer.ami.pdf , at 83a-85a	18
Presidential Determination No. 99-1, 63 Fed. Reg. 59201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	7, 8
Presidential Determination No. 2001-03, 65 Fed. Reg. 66483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 326(2).....	19
